

S252035

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 17 2019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

George Navarrete Clerk

MANNY VILLANUEVA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

Deputy

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
Defendant and Appellant.

After Decision of the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H041870
(Santa Clara County Super. Ct. No. 1-10-CV173356)

**CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
AND APPELLEE FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY**

Service on the Attorney General and District Attorney required by
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29

RONALD D. KENT (SBN 100717)
ronald.kent@dentons.com
JOEL D. SIEGEL (SBN 155581)
joel.siegel@dentons.com
SONIA R. MARTIN (SBN 191148)
sonia.martin@dentons.com
SUSAN M. WALKER (SBN 130748)
susan.walker@dentons.com
DENTONS US LLP
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704
Telephone: (213) 623-9300
Facsimile: (213) 623-9924

S252035

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

MANNY VILLANUEVA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
Defendant and Appellant.

After Decision of the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H041870
(Santa Clara County Super. Ct. No. 1-10-CV173356)

**CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
AND APPELLEE FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY**

Service on the Attorney General and District Attorney required by
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29

RONALD D. KENT (SBN 100717)
ronald.kent@dentons.com
JOEL D. SIEGEL (SBN 155581)
joel.siegel@dentons.com
SONIA R. MARTIN (SBN 191148)
sonia.martin@dentons.com
SUSAN M. WALKER (SBN 130748)
susan.walker@dentons.com
DENTONS US LLP
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704
Telephone: (213) 623-9300
Facsimile: (213) 623-9924

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. ARGUMENT	11
A. This Court Should Disregard Villanueva’s Arguments That Are Outside The Grant Of Review And Were Not Raised In The Court of Appeal.	11
B. The Department’s Treatment Of “Miscellaneous Charges” Illustrates That There Is No Inherent Injury To Consumers By Unfiled Rates.	17
C. The IECs That Serve The Title Industry Without Any Filed Rates Illustrate That There Is No Inherent Injury To Consumers In Unfiled Rates.....	21
D. The “Unfiled” Rate Theory Seeks Judicial Interpretative Ratemaking In Violation Of Section 12414.26’s Immunity And Section 12414.29’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.	26
E. The Department’s Opinion Of The “Unfiled” Rate Theory Is Not Entitled To Deference.	29
III. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>City of Burbank v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 35 Cal.4th 613 (2005).....	15
<i>MacKay v. Superior Court</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1427 (2010).....	11, 15, 16, 32
<i>Villanueva v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Co.</i> , 2018 Cal. LEXIS 9670 (Dec. 12, 2018).....	6
<i>Villanueva v. Fidelity National Title Co.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 5th 1092 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 75 Cal.App.4th 773 (1999).....	22
<i>Williams v. Chino Valley Independent Fire Dist.</i> , 61 Cal.4th 97 (2015).....	15
California Statutes	
California Financial Code § 17000.....	21
California Govt. Code § 11519, subd. (d).....	19

California Insurance Code	
§§ 12340.4-12340.6	6
§ 12340.7	<i>passim</i>
§ 12401	18
§ 12401.1	<i>passim</i>
§ 12401.2	25
§ 12401.7	18
§ 12401.8	18, 26
§ 12401.10	18
§ 12401.71(a)	26
§ 12414.1	19
§ 12414.13	19
§ 12414.16	19
§ 12414.18	19
§ 12414.19	19
§ 12414.26	<i>passim</i>
§ 12414.29	6, 10, 18, 26

Federal Cases

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	28
--	----

Federal Statutes

12 United States Code	
§ 2603(a)	22

Other State Statutes

Insurance Code	
§ 1860.1	16
§§ 12414.13 and 12414.14	20

Rules and Regulations

12 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 1024.8	22

76 Federal Register	
78977-79017 (Dec. 11, 2011)	22
79003-79007	22

California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.520(b)(3)	15

Other Authorities

<https://dboc.ca.gov/escrow-law/>..... 21
